As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued pursuant to such general
mandate, and the Company has not repurchased any Shares in the 30 days immediately
preceding the date of the Placing Agreement.

Application for listing of the Placing Shares

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING THE
SUBSCRIPTION COMPLETION AND THE PLACING COMPLETION

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 4,606,102,688 Shares in issue. The
following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately following both the Subscription Completion and Placing
Completion (assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company
since the date of this announcement and both the Subscription Completion and the Placing
Completion save for the issue of the Subscription Shares and the Placing Shares):

Shareholders Shareholding as at the date of

this announcement
Shareholding upon both the

Subscription Completion
and the Placing Completion

 Number of Shares % Number of
Shares

%

BWI and its associates 3,018,425,728 65.53 3,018,425,728 60.30

the Subscriber - - 100,000,000 2.00

Placees - - 300,000,000 5.99

Public shareholders 1,587,676,960 34.47 1,587,676,960 31.71
 _____________ ______ ____________ ______
Total 4,606,102,688 100.00 5,006,102,688 100.00
 =========== ===== =========== =====

8

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND THE PLACING

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of automotive parts and
components and the trading of automotive parts and components.

The Directors are of the view that the Subscription and the Placing present an opportunity for
the Company to raise funds from the equity market while broadening the shareholder and
capital base of the Company.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) believe that the
Subscription and the Placing are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a